16 CHANNEL MID!I MIXER

Owner’s Manual




NOTE : This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for
a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
fequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

~  Consult the dealer or an experienced ratio/TV technician for help.

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions
from digital apparatus set out in the Radio interference Regulations of the
Canadian Department of Communications.



Thank you for purchasing KAWAI MIDI Mixer MM-16!

" The MM-16 is a multi-purpose MIDI data processor. With 17 front panel faders, it's most obvious

capability is that of a 16 channel mixing console. But the MM-16 contains many other useful features
including MIDI mergefsplit, spillover, patch editing via SYSTEM EXCLUSIVE messages and more.

Please read this owner’s manual thoroughly before using the MM-16. It has been written to allow you
to get the most of this instrument’s capabilities with the least amount of effort.

FEATURES

1.

MEGA MIX - As a mixing console for MIDI instruments, the MM-16 enables individual fader control of
MIDI VOLUME for each of the 16 MiDI channels plus a MASTER VOLUME control.

CONTINUOUS CONTROL — In CHANNEL CONTROL function, the MM-16 gives you front panel access to all
MIDI controller functions such as Modulation, Expression, Breath Control, Portamento, Pan etc.

In KEY BALANCE function, the 16 Faders become a "Graphic EQ” for VELOCITY data, so you can re-voice
any instrument across the keyboard. This is useful for fine-tuning a mix or smoothing out uneven multi-
sampies.

EXCLUSIVE EDIT - As a synthesizer programmer, the MM-16 gives immediate control over synthesizer
parameters via SYSTEM EXCLUSIVE data. The MM-16 comes setup for many popular instruments such
as the Kawai K4/Kér, XD-5 or K1 series. Users can also create custom programs and save them via
SYSTEM EXCLUSIVE data dump to a MiDI data filer such as the Kawai Q-80.

MERGER MANIA — As a merging/splitting device, the MM-16 enables two devices such as a keyboard and
sequencer to be selectively merged into the same MIDi cable. The MM-16 will also split a MIDI signal
into two, separating them by MIDI channel, Key number, Velocity level, or alternate between the two
outputs to create spillover. The channelizing function will also change MIDI channels.

SETUP PATCH - The MM-16 also contains 64 SETUP patch memories, which remember Volume, Program
change number and MiDI Channel convertment setting.

2 sets of MIDI In, Qut and Thru for merging and separation — The MM-16 is provided with 2 sets each of
MIDI In, Qut and Thru (6 terminals), so the architecture of the MID! system including sequencer, master
keyboard, sound source etc. is flexible. The 2 sets of MIDI In are always merged, and are output from the
2 sets of MIDI Out simultanecusly. (For the Exclusive Message, Out 1 only)




Care and Maintenance

Proper Care

Your MM-16 is a delicate musical instrument. To prevent breakdowns and ensure years of reliable,
trouble-free service, shield it from:

~ Direct sunlight and exposure to the elements
~ Extremes in temperature or humidity
— Dusty environment

- Vibration --- especially during transport

Power Supply

®  Useonly AC adaptor shipped with the MM-16 and connect it only to a power supply with a voltage
within the limits stated on the ratings plate on the backs.

¢  Make sure that all power switches are off before changing equipment connections.
®  Check all equipment connections before applying the power.

® Do not connect to the same circuit as a heavy load or equipment that generates line noise.

Line Noise Reset

The high-speed microprocessor at the core of the MM-16 is extremely sensitive to line neoise and sudden

fluctuations in the supply voltage. Should it "lock up” under such conditions, simply turn the MM-16s
power off for a few seconds and then reapply the power.

Cleaning

° Clean the instrument with a soft cloth, a mild detergent, and luke warm water.

®  Never use harsh or abrasive cleansers or organic solvents.

Battery Backup

The lithium battery that protects the memory contents while the power to the unit is off is good for
more than five years of normal use. We recommend, however, that you have your nearest authorized
service representative replace it promptly after five years.




CONTENTS

NameofParts .................... 4 A, EXCLUSIVE FADER OPERATION 41
Connections ...................... 6 4-1 EXCLUSIVEFADER ............ 41
4-2 EXCLUSIVEEDIT .............. 43
1. MANUALMODE .............. 9 A.  EXCLUSIVE DATAEDIT ......... 44
1-1 VOLUME FADER ........ ... 10 B. EXCLUSIVENAMEEDIT ......... 46
(SEND FADER POSITION Switch) ... 11 4-3 EXCLUSIVEWRITE 47
1-2 VELOCITY OFFSET .......... 12
1-3 VELOCITY ABSOLUTE ....... 14 5. OTHERS .. ... ... . . 48
1-4 CHANNELCONTROL ........ 16 5-1 DATADUMP ... ... ... 48
1-5 KEYBALANCE ....oonnen 18 5-2 PANIC Switch ................ 50
5-3 MONITOR Operation ......... 50
2. SETUPMODE ................ 20 5-4 ErrorMessages ............... 51
2-1 Selecting a SETUP patch ..... 20
2-2 SETUPEditing .............. 21 Appendices |
A. SETUPVOLUME ............. 22 A. EXCLUSIVE FADER PATCHLIST ....... 52
B. SETUPPROGRAMCHANGE .. 24 B. MIDIDATAFORMAT ................ 55
C. CHANNELCONVERT ........ 26
D. FADERON/OFF ............. 28 INDEX ... 58
E. SETUPNAME ..oovnnveennn 23 miDI Implementation Chart ...... .. 60
2-3 SETUPWRITE ... 30 specifications ......................... 61
3. SYSTEMMODE .............. 31
3-1 SYSTEM CHANNEL .......... 32
3-2 SETUPUINK ................ 33
3-3 SEPARATEMENU ........... 35
A, OFF ... ... ........... 35
B. CHANNEL .............. 35
C. ODD/EVEN ............. 36
D. KEYSPUT .............. 37
E. VELOCITYSPLIT ........ 39
F. REALTIME ............. 40




Name of Parts

ouTY THRL 1§

SETUR SYSTEM
VOLUME
VELOCITY{ofsl
VELOGIT¥{abeolnta) o
CHANNEL CONTROL

EXCLUSIVE

[ — — s Uity

16 CHANNEL MIDI MIXER

-1

ouT 2

TZ3 45 &7 8 & 0111213141518

THAU 2

W u MONITOR
OUT

Tl
I' MANUAL  SETUP I_svsri; PREV
| o} )Y

EXCLUSIVE SETUPF  §SEND FADER
| EDIT EDIT I POSITION

MIDI O
CH CONTROL
CH KEY BALANGE

1

1 2 3 - 4 2 5 7 8 L] 10 1 12 13 14 15
BENDER  VOLUME MOD BAEATH FOOT PORTAMENT CBALANQE PAN  EXPAESSION DAMPER PRESSURE PAOGRAMBEMDSENS  FINE GOARSE RE!
C-2 G 1 1 FH 2 Fd2 3 Fa3 [ Fd 5 Fa#5 (= L)

EMONITOHi

< CURSOR »

/

@ MODEINDICATOR

@ DISPLAY (LCD)

(MANUAL/SETUP/SYSTEM)

Indicates what mode is now selected.

Indicates the function now selected, and the
values of each fader.




Name of Parts

© PANIC SWITCH

By pushing this switch, the following message is
output.

*  ALLNOTE OFF message

* RESET ALL CONTROLLER message

*  BEND RESET message (For 16 channels)
* HCLD OFF message (For 16 channels)

if a malfunction occurs during the operation of
the MM-16, such as an abnormal sound, push
this switch.

WRITE SWITCH

Used to store changed SETUP patch and
EXCLUSIVE FADER patch. (See p. 30 & 47))

SHIFT SWITCH

This switch is used for the following purposes.
*  Toinput the Program Change Numbers.
*  Toinputcharacters/symbols.

* To change the function of the VALUE
Switch.

10 KEYS

These keys are used to input the value.

VALUE SWICHES
(- NO/DELETE, + YES/INSERT)

These switches are used to make a fine
adjustment of the value, and to select the
execution or termination of a command etc.

MODE SELECT SWITCHES
(MANUAL/SETUP/SYSTEM/EXCLUSIVE
EDIT/SETUP EDIT)

Selects between the following 5 modes, and
calls up the functions in each of these 5 modes:

a. MANUAL mode (See p.9)

b. SETUP mode (See p. 20}

¢.  SYSTEM mode (See p. 31)

d. EXCLUSIVE EDIT mode (See p. 43)

e. SETUPEDIT mode (See p. 21)
PREVIOUS SWITCH

Calis up the the previously selected function
SEND FADER POSITION SWITCH

By pushing this switch, the MIDI Volume
message corresponding to each fader position
of 17 lines is output. (See p. 11)

- CURSOR SWITCHES

Moves the cursor in the DISPLAY.

By pushing both switches simultaneously, the
MIDI channels currently received and
transmitted are displayed. (See p.50 "MONITOR
Operation”)

FADERS (1~16)

The faders adjust each Volume message of MIDI
Channel 1-16, and transmit the Channel
Message /Exclusive Message.

MASTER VOLUME FADER

This adjusts the Volume message of the MIDi 16
channels altogether.

POWER SWITCH

Turns the instrument’ s power on and off.
DCIN JACK

This jack is used to connect the AC adaptor.

MIDI JACKS (IN/OUT /THRU)

These are used to connect equipment to other
MIDI device.

There are two separated system (1&2).




CONNECTIONS

The MM-16is a MiDi mixer that can control all the MID} instruments (synthesizer, module, sequencer etc.).

It has various uses, with almost unlimited applications. The most common uses (examples of connection to
WMIDI instruments) are as follows.

(1) When the sequencer is playing, adjust the volume of each sound source.

(2)

IN
SYNTHESIZER
MIDI ouT |
SEQUENCER > NMM-16
ouUT N ouT
| MIDI MODULE

The sequencer transmits MiDI note information to recreate a musical performance. The MM-16's faders
will add MIDI VOLUME information to each channel allowing you to mix your performance. (VOLUME
FADER Function).

There are some types of sound source that cannot receive the volume information (refer to the MIDi
Implementation Chart of your MIDI instrument). In such cases, the same effect can be achieved by
increments/decrements of the VELOCITY value of the information on the musical performance, using
the Velocity Adjustment Function (VELOCITY OFFSET/ABSOLUTE) of the MIM-16.

Change the Control Change message in realtime, and store it in the sequencer
(Compu-mix)

N OUF
SEQUENCER IN. OUT IN_ j
> - > >  MIDI MODULE
oUT 1y MM-16 SYNTHESIZER THRU N 0
MASTER [ OUT
KEYBOARD -

Record each part of your song with the sequencer in advance. Then while playing it back, use the faders
to add Control Changes like modulation, pitch bend, panning, etc, to your sequence. In this way, the
parts recorded in advance are provided with variation later. This is called “Compu-mix”.




CONNECTIONS

(3) Change the settings of the MID1 system instantly {(using the the SETUP Patch)

IN_

IN _OuT
SEQUENCER IN_ ouT
oUT | MM-16
MASTER | OUT
KEYBOARD

SYNTHESIZER

THRU

a. Send Program Change message from your controller to the MM-16.

b. The SETUP Patch of the MM-16 is called up using this Program Change message.

IN

MID! MODULE

¢. The MM-16 then transmits a PROGRAM CHANGE and a VOLUME message on all 16 channels,
according to values that were stored in the SETUP patch. They are then transmitted to the external

equipment to change the settings of all the equipment instantly.

(4) Edit the tone of the synthesizer (EXCLUSIVE FADER Function}

MM-16

ouT

SYNTHESIZER

THE MM-16 transmits EXCLUSIVE messages which allow you to edit the tone parameters on your
synthesizer using the MM-16’s faders.
The tone of the synthesizer changes in realtime as the faders are moved. Therefore, by recording such
exclusive messages on the sequencer, it is possible to change the tone during a musical performance.




CONNECTIONS

(5) Route the MIDI information to separate outputs.

ouT IN
SEQUENCER i SYNTHESIZER
IN | out [
MM-16
MASTER [N ouT |
KEYBOARD [OUT i MIDI MODULE

The MM-16 has 2 MIDI OUT terminals (OUT1, OUT2), which can each be used to transmit your MiD}
information.

You can separate the MID! data:

*  Bythe MIDI channel

By the MIDI note range

By the strength/weakness of the VELOCITY

By the even /odd number of MIDI Note number

By the Channel /Exclusive Message and the Real-time /System Common Message separately

* %




1. MANUAL MODE

This mode initiates the adjustment/iransmission of the various items of MIDI message including the volume.

Pressing MANUAL switch calls the following funetions /parameters.

{Function Name) (Parameter)
— %1 VOLUME FADER —— VOLUME
MANUAL — x 2 VELOCITY OFFSET VELOCITY (OFFSET)
{b — X3 VELOCITY ABSOLUTE — VELOCITY (ABSOLUTE)
— x4 CHANNEL CONTROL —— BENDER
| L VOLUME
—— MODULATION
—— BREATH CONTROL
—— FOOT CONTROL
—— PORTAMENTO
—— BALANCE
— PAN
— EXPRESSION
—— DAMPER
—— CHANNEL PRESSURE
—— PROGRAM CHANGE
— PITCH BEND SENSITIVITY
—— FINE TUNING
—— COARSE TUNING
- RESERVED
x5 KEY BALANCE ————— VELOCITY (OFFSET)
(FOR EACH KEY RANGE)

PATCH EDITING
{See p. 41~47)

x6  EXCLUSIVE FADER




1-1 VOLUME FADER

| | = This functions as the most basic “MIDI MIXER”,
LOLLIME 125 controlling the MIDI Volume message for the 16
h Is.
RIREIEIZIZIERZIZIZ 22 IZR212IE channels

Each of the 16 Faders corresponds to MIDI Channel 1
through 16, while the Master Volume Fader adjusts
the entire volume altogether.

FADER No. This FADER Controls : Value
1 Volume of Channel 1 000~127
§ § ’ §
16 Volume of Channel 16 000~127
MASTER The entire volume (Channel 1~186) 000~127
<Procedure >
(1) Press MANUAL switch and select the VOLUME FADER AN
function.
The DISPLAY shows as foliows: '
The rough estimate of VOLUME WOLUME BB < 11 VOLUME value of the MIDI
value {Channel 1~16) » HAREHARHAHBAREEAAEED channel where the cursor exists.
{2) Move the MASTER VOLUME FADER to the maximum MASTER
position. BT
(3) Tomove the cursortothe desired MIDI channel area: {a) IE] (b)
a. Move the Fader of desired MIDI channel. CURSOR
(ex: channel 4 —> Fader 4) « »
The cursor in the DISPLAY automatically moves to ( J [ J
channel 4 area.

b. Press CURSOR switch.
Pressing once moves the cursor to the next area.
Holding down causes the successive movement.




VOLUME FADER

(4) To change the VOLUME value: (a) (b}

[4]
a. Slide the fader (for large change).
b. Use — NO/+ YES switches (for fine change). ( J ‘ ( J

-~ NO/DELETE + YES/INSERT

{5) Repeat (3} and (4) steps to set the volume value for all of 16
channels,

MASTER

(6) Setthe entire volume by moving MASTER VOLUME FADER. VILVE

Note: If the MASTER VOLUME FADER is'in its lowest position, the volume remains at 000, even if Faders
1~16 are turned to their highest position.

< SEND FADER POSITION Switch>

By pushing this switch, the Volume messages set by the 16 faders
+ the MASTER VOLUME FADER is transmitted to the external at SEnD
one time.

This is useful when the current fader setting should be transmitted
as it is, after returning to the VOLUME FADER function from
another function.

Note: This switch is effective only at the VOLUME FADER Function,




1-2 VELOCITY OFFSET

- In this function you ecan set the OFFSET value of
L1 ] ¥
JEL _ UFFSET =K VELOCITY (separately for each of 16 MIDI
h 19).
IR 2R RIZIZIZ 2 IRIE channels)

Velocity Offset is “addition and subtraction of the Velocity Value”. For example, if the Velocity Offset of
channel 1 is set at “4 63" with this function, then Velocity Value 63 will be added automatically to the MIDI
Information of Channel 1 input into MM-186, followed by the result being output.

(Similarly, if the Velocity Offset is set to minus, then the Velocity Value will be output after the substraction.)

FADER No. : This FADER Controls : Value
1 " | OFFSET value of velocity for MIDI channel 1 —64~+63
{ § §
16 OFFSET value of velocity for MIDI channel 16 —64~163
MASTER | The entire volume (CH1~16)

<Procedure>

(1) Press MANUAL switch and select the VELOCITY OFFSET
function.

The DISPLAY shows the value of VELOCITY OFFSET as
follows:

MANUAEL

5

The rough estimate of VWEL OFFSET -&4
VELOCITY OFFSET value
{Channel 1~16)

Y

HEEEEEEEEAEEEEEAE

(2) Move the MASTER VOLUME FADER to the maximum
" position.

(3) Tomaove the cursor to the desired MIDI channel area:

a.

(a)
Move the Fader of desired MIDI channel. {ex: channel 4

— Fader 4)
The cursor in the DISPLAY automaticaily moves to
channel 4 area.

Press CURSOR switch.
Pressing once moves the cursor to the next area.
Holding down causes the successive movement.

The VELOCITY OFFSET value of
the channel where the cursor
exists.

MASTER
- VOLUME

(b)

[4]
< »
% ) )




VELOCITY OFFSET

(4) Tochange the VELOCITY OFFSET value: (a)
a. Slide the fader (for large change).
b. Use — NO/+ YES switches (for fine change).

(5) Repeat (3) and (4) steps to set the VELOCITY OFFSET value
for all of 16 channels. :

(b)

C_JC )

- NO/DELETE

MASTER
VOLUME

+ YES/INSERT

Note: [FVELOCITY OFFSETs resultin a value

- less than 000, the VELOCITY value will be set to 001.
- greater than 127, the VELOCITY value will be set to 127.




1-3 VELOCTY ABSOLUTE

LIEL

AESOLUTE 127 In this function you can set the ABSOLUTE value of

- This function makes the Velocity Value constant.
For example, if the Velocity Absolute of Channel 1 is set to “100” with this function, then all the MIDI
information of Channel 1 input into MM-16 will be output as Velocity Value 100.

VELOCITY_ (separately for each of 16 MIDI

hannels),
o e o o g o P e B channels)

FADER No. This FADER Controls : Value
1 ABSOLUTE value of velocity for MIDI channel 1 000~127
s 8 | s
16 ABSOLUTE value of velocity for MIDI channel 16 000~-127
MASTER | The entire volume (Channel 1~16)
<Procedure>

(1) Press MANUAL switch and select the VELOCITY ABSOLUT?:

function.

The DISPLAY shows the value of VELOCITY ABSOLUTE as

foliows:

MANUAL

G

1~16)

The rough estimate of VELOCITY VEL RESOLUTE B=8a
ABSOLUTE value (Channel

> | BAAEAEEHEERREAEHE

(2) Move the MASTER VOLUME FADER to the maximum

position,

{3) Tomove the cursorto the desired MIDI channel area:

a. Move the Fader of desired MID! channel.
{ex: channel 4 - Fader 4)
The cursor in the DiSPLAY automatically moves to
channel 4 area.

b. Press CURSOR switch.
Pressing once moves the cursor to the next area.
Holding down causes the successive movement.

]

The VELOCITY ABSOLUTE value
of the channel where the cursor
exists.

(a)

MASTER
VOLUME

(b)

[2]
< »
% C oC )




VELOCITY OFFSET

(4) Tochange the VELOCITY ABSOLUTE value: (a) {b)

a. Slide the fader (for large change). _
b. Use — NO/ + YES switches (for fine change) . ( J [ J
- NO/DELETE + YES/INSERT
(5) Repeat {3) and (4) steps to set the VELOCITY ABSOLUTE MASTER
value for all of 16 channels. Ve

Note: If the value is “000”, then the Velocity Value will be output as “001”.




1-4 CHANNEL CONTROL

- ‘ - With this function, 16 kinds MIDI CONTROL
CHE1 BEEHLER =7 CHANGE Message are transmitted to the external
I o ol o e o e o Fd el components.
FADER No. This FADER Controls : Value
1 Sending BENDER message : 0600~127
2 Sending VOLUME message ' 000~127
3 Sending MODULATION message 000~127
4 Sending BREATH CONTROL message 000~127
5 Sending FOOT CONTROL message 000~127
6 Sending PORTAMENTO message 000~127
7 Sending BALANCE message . | 000~127
8 Sending PAN message 000~127
9 Sending EXPRESSION message 000~127
10 Sending DAMPER message 000~127
i1 Sending PRESSURE message 000~127
12 Sending PROGRAM CHANGE message 000~127
13 Sending PITCH BEND SENSITIVITY message 000~127
14 Sending FINE TUNING message 000~127
15 Sending COARSE TUNING message 000~127
16 Sending RESERVED message 000~127
MASTER | The entire volume (CH1~186)

< Procedure>

() Press MANUAL switch and select the CHANMEL CONTROL
function.

The DISPLAY shows the value of each CONTROL CHANGE - MANUAL

message as follows: ! l

Name of CONTROL CHANGE
message (now selected)

{

TRANSMIT Channel B l:HI‘.-'E']. E:EHDEF: BDE‘ “ The value of the CONTROL

CHANGE h the
BEAFRAGARRRARAREE | | cursorcdse 0T e

f

The rough estimate of value




CHANNEL CONTROL

(2) Move the MASTER VOLUME FADER to the maximum o
position.

(3) Sets the TRANSMIT channel on which the above messages
will be sent.

Press two of 10 KEYS to select the desired channel number.

(ex:CH2 [0 ]-[2].cH 16 [1}-[6]

CHEZ BEMDER Baa

D — )
&7 {b BEEEEREEARBRDEA

Note: The Transmit Channel set here is also effective with the “Key Balance” function described on page 18.

(8) To move the cursor to the desired MIDI message area:

a.  Move the Fader of desired MIDI message. (ex: BREATH '(b)
CONTROL —» Fader 4)

The cursor in the DISPLAY automatically moves to
BREATH CONTROL area. ( J [ J

b Pl‘ess CU RSOR SWitCh - NO/DELETE + YES/IMSERT
Pressing once moves the cursor to the next area.
Holding down causes the successive movement.

(5) Tochange the value of message:

a.  Slide the fader (for large change). ASTER

VOLUME

b. Use — NO/ + YES switches (for fine change} .

(6) Repeat (4) and (5) steps to set the value of 16 CONTROL
CHANGE messages.

Note: If the Master Volume Fader is in its lowest position, the volume remains at 000, even if the "Volume”
of Fader 2 is turned to its highest position.




1-5 KEY BALANCE

CEV BRLANDE 63| niseionmwcanst OFISHT oty
ELEEERERLEEREE RS
FADER No. _ This FADER Controls : Value
1 the OFFSET value of velocity for range C-2~B-1 B4~ 463
2 the OFFSET value of velocity for range C-0~F-0 —B4~+63
3 the OFFSET value of velocity for range F-#0~B-0 — 64~ +63
4 the OFFSET value of velocity for range C-1~F-1 — 64~ +63
5 the OFFSET value of velocity for range F-#1~B-1 —~64~463
6 the OFFSET value of velocity for range C-2~F-2 —64~+63
7 the OFFSET value of velocity for range F-#2~B-2 —64~+63
'8 the OFFSET value of velocity for range C-3~F-3 —64~+63
9 the OFFSET value of veloeity for range F-#3~B-3 —64~+63
10 the OFFSET value of velocity for range C-4~F-4 — 64~ 463
11 the OFFSET value of velocity for range F-#4~B-4 —64~ 163
12 the OFFSET value of velocity for range C-5~F-5 —64~+63
13 the OFFSET value of velocity for range F-#5~B-5 —64~+63
14 the OFFSET value of velocity for range C-6~F-6 —64~+63
15 the OFFSET value of velocity for range F-#6~B-6 —64~+63
16 the OFFSET value of velocity for range C-7~F-7 --64~+63
MASTER [the entire volume (Channel 1-16)
<Procedure >

(1) First, set the Transit Channel with the Channel Data
Function. (See p.17)

(2) Press MANUAL switch and select the KEY BALANCE function.

The DISPLAY shows the value of VELOCITY OFFSET as

follows:

MANUAL

&

The rough estimate of velocity KEY BHALAMCE -g£4
| BOABEEAEEAREREGE

value {Each of 16 separated key

range)

The velocity value of the key
range where the cursor exists.




KEY BALANCE

(3)

(@)

{5

(6)

Move the MASTER VOLUME FADER to the maximum
position.

To move the cursor to the desired key range area:

(a)
a. Move the Fader of desired key range.

(ex: Ci — F1 > Fader 4)

The cursor in the DISPLAY automatically moves to the

area of Cl - F1.

b.  Press CURSOR swiich.
Pressing once moves the cursor to the next area.
Helding down causes the successive movement.

To change the VELOCITY OFFSET value: (a)
a.  Slide the fader (for large change).
b. Use —NO/+ YES switches (for fine change) .

Repeat (4) and {5) steps to set the VELOCITY OFFSET value
for all of 16 - separated key range.

%
;

MASTER
VOQLUME

(b)

CURSOR

>
) ()

<
(

(b)

C_JC )

— NO/DELETE + YES/INSERT




2. SETUP MODE

2-1 Selecting a SETUP patch

p—— = - The MM-16 contains 64 “SETUP” patches.
#0681 BECODDEFG 127 : :
A SETUP pateh includes the following 5 types of

o g g e b e o e g o i sething:

a. CHANNEL VOLUME (For 16.channels)
b. PROGRAM CHANGE NUMBER (For 16 channels)

CHANNEIL CONVERT (Possible to set independently for each of the 16
channels)

d. FADER ON/OFF
e. (SETUP PATCH NAME)

By selecting one Setup Patch, settings ¢ through e are set on the MM-16, and a and b are transmitted
automatically to the external components. In this way, the settings of the system consisting of many MIDI
instruments can be changed at once.

<Selecting Operation>>
(1) Press SETUP switch to enter the SETUP mode. i

The DISPLAY shows as follows: &)

Y |

The SETUP patch number {now — | #81 BCDDEFG 5151 The SETUP patch name (now
selected) HARAHARAREREAREA selected)

{2) Press two from 10 keys (0~9) to select the desired SETUP

patch humber. @ 3Du
(ex: #03 - [0]>[3]. #52 - [5]- [2])

#23 BECDDEFG 888

e

Note:  When a SETUP patch is selected, 16 FADERs and MASTER FADER controls MIDI VOLUME (same as the
VOLUME FADER function in MANUAL mode).
If the faders are inoperative, check to insure they are turned ON on the FADER ON/OFF function
explained in section D below.




2~-2 SETUP Editing

The settings of all the 64 SETUP Patches can be changed
according to your MIDI system. The procedure for this is called
“Bdit”.
First enter to SETUP EDIT mode to change the setting of SETUP
patch.

<Procedure >

(1) Selecta SETUP patch to be edited. {See the page before)

(2) Press SETUP EDIT switch. SETUP

EDIT
Pressing this switch calls the following functions successiviey.

%1 SETUP VOLUME
it x2 SETUP PROGRAM CHANGE
' x3 CHANNEL CONVERT
x4 FADER ON/OFF
x5 SETUP NAME

(3) Use the FADERs, 10 keys, + YES/— NO and CURSOR switches
and change the value/setting as you desire. (See each
chapter explaining the desire function.)

(4) Write the edited SETUP patch. WRITE




A. SETUP VOLUME

SET_ [__IDL_ =|:|H 1271 When selecting a SETUP patch, the MM-16

automatically sends the VOLUME messages to the

i . .
EIEIEIEIEIEIEIEIEIEIEmIEIEIEIE external MIDI devices (according to 16 MIDI

channels). This funection is called “SETUP
VOLUME”,

You can set the 16 different SETUP VOLUME value for each of 64 SETUP patches.

(1) Enter to SETUP EDIT mode, and call up the SETUP VOLUME
function. (See the page before)

The DISPLAY shows function name and parameters as

follows:

SETUP
EDIT

Whether if selecting SETUP
patch sends the VOLUME
message or not.

SET.U0OL.=0FF 898 | i the SETUP VOLUME value of the
E'Elﬁ AEOBRARARARARAE channe! where the cursor exists.

A

The rough estimate of value
(Channel 1~16)

(2) Select ON or OFF.

Hold down the SHIFT switch and press + YES switch.

SHIFT + +YESANSERT

ON : The SETUP VOLUME messages will be sent when selecting a SETUP patch.
OFF : The messages will not be sent.

{3) Move the FADER, or use the CURSOR switches and + YES/ -
NO switches to set the VOLUME value. (The procedure is the

2] < >
same as that for “VOLUME FADER"” setting described on [ J ( J
page 10-11)

The correspondence between the FADERs and
parameter/value is as the following chart shows.

CURSOR

)

—NO/DELETE + YES/INSERT

FADER No. 7 This FADER Controls : Value
1 The SETUP VOLUME value (MIDI channel : 1) ' 000~127
) § . $
16 The SETUP VOLUME value (MIDI channel : 16) 000~127




SETUP YOLUME

(4) Press the SETUP EDIT switch if you have additional
functions to edit, or write the SETUP patch to store it in o
memory.- (See “SETUP WRITE".) _ EDIT




B. SETUP PROGRAM CHANGE

SET. PRG. =127
TT-TTT--T--TTT-T

Similar to SETUP VOLUME, you ¢an send the
PROGRAM CHANGE messages to the external MIDI
devices (on all 16 MIDI channels) just by selecting a
SETUP patch. This function is called “SETUP
PROGRAM CHANGE”,

Customize your SETUP PROGRAM CHANGEs as follows:

(1} Enter SETUP EDIT mode, and call up SETUP PROGRAM

CHANGE function, (See the page before)

SETUP
EDIT

. The DISPLAY shows function name and parameters as

" follows:

l

Whether SETUP PROGRAM [ SET.FRG.=
CHANGE sendis ON or OFF.

[5[5]5] The SETUP PROGRAM CHANGE
number of the channel where
the cursor exists.

(2) Move the cursor to the desired MIDI channel area with the CURSOR

cursor switches.

< »
L

CURSOR No. This CURSOR Controls : . Value
1 The SETUP PROGRAM CHANGE number (MIDI channel : 1) 000~127
§ { f
16 The SETUP PROGRAM CHANGE number (MIDI channel : 1) 000~127
(3) Select whether the PROGRAM CHANGE is to be transmitted [ J ( J

or not with = NQ/+ YES switches.

T :  The PROGRAM CHANGE number will
— :  The number will not be transmitted.

(4) SetaPROGRAM CHANGE number with 10 keys.

(ex:No.012 [0 )= [1]=[2] WNo.127--
(IO

Hih — [

— NOQ/DELETE + YES/INSERT

be transmitted. SET.PRG.=127F

[21-[z]

SET-PRG.=812




SETUP. PROGRAM CHANGE

(5)

(6)

Repeat (2)~(5) steps until your desired programming is

completed.

Press the SETUP EDIT switch if you have additional
functions to edit, or write the SETUP patch to store it in

memory. (See "SETUP WRITE ")

SETUP
EDIT

WRITE




C. CHANNEL CONVERT

CH. COHUERT

CHANNEL CONVERT allows you to remap the
MIDI information on any channel to another MIDI

12345 5T e ql[” ”I-HI"“EIE channel. For example, if the CONVERT channel for

channel 1 is sel to “16“, then all MIDI information

input into the MM-16 on channel 1 will be sent out on
-channel 16. '

(1) Enter the SETUP EDIT mode, and call up the CHANNEL
CONVERT function. (See the page before)

The DISPLAY shows function name and parameters as

follows:

(2) Move the cursor to the desired MIDI channel place with the

CH. COMVERT
1234572310 12131516

CURSOR

<« »
. JC )

CURSOR switches.
CURSOR No. This CURSOR sels : Value
1 The converted channel to be set for MIDIch : 1 1~16
§ { §
16 The converted channel to be set for MIDIc¢h: 16 1~16
(3) Change the value with the following switches. [ j ( j
+ YES/ ~ NO switches: increment or decrement the value by 1. -NOMELETE  +YESANSERT

10 keys: press two of them to set the desired value.

(ex:ch 3 - @—a ,ch 16

ERE 6G
{b & =34 5307220 21N 15IR

[-[e])

CH. COMHUERT

{4) Repeat (2) and (3) steps until your desired setting is

completed,




. CHANNEL CONVERT

(5) Pressthe SETUP EDIT switch if you have additional functions
to edit, or write the SETUP patch to store it in memory.
(See "SETUP WRITE".)

SETUP
EDIT

)

WRITE

Note: The Convert channel set hereis unrelated to

* the channel set with the CHANNEL CONTROL Function.

* the SYSTEM channel.




D. FADER ON/OFF

_ . Selects whether the FADERs control the MIDI
FRDERE=0H : VOLUME in SETUP mode or not.

{1) Enter the SETUP EDIT mode, and call up the FADER ONIOFF
function. (See the page before}

The DISPLAY shows function name and parameters as
follows: ' ' '

FROER=0H

(2} Use + YES/-NO switches to set ON or OFF.

-

~FomEETs FADER=0FF
v
(3) Pressthe SETUP EDIT switch if you have additional functions

t0 edit, or write the SETUP patch to store it in memory. -
(See "SETUP WRITE ") ZDIT

WRITE




E. SETUP NAME

ZETUP HAME : : ' You can name each of the 64 SETUP patches.

ABCDEFEH

(1) Enter the SETUP EDIT mode, and call up the SETUP NAME
function. (See the page before) -

The DISPALY shows function name and parameters as
follows: ' ' ' '

SETUF HAME

HECDEFGH
{2) Toset(or change) the SETUP NAME: CORSOR
a. Move the cursor with CURSOR keys. [ < ) [ > J
b. 'Cali'up the desired letter with + YES/— NO switches. ( J [ J

. . B ~NO/DELETE  + YES/INSERT
(The following letters are available.)

TVRENET (4, — /A1 234567232 5 5=27
AABCDEFGHI JKLMHOPRRSTUULNKYZLE1~_
“abecdefahidk lnnorarsbumnxazd | 3 e

¢. Repeata and b until ail of 8 letters are set.

{(3) Press the SETUP EDIT switch if you have additional functions
to edit, or write the SETUP patch to store it in memory.

(See “SETUP WRITE") _ SETUP
‘ EDIT

J

WRITE

—29_



2-3 SETUP WRITE

The edited SETUP Patch can be stored in the main unit, and can be selected again later.

To store the edited SETUP patch:

(1) Press the WRITE switch.

WRITE

o

(2) Setthe patch number “for storage”with 10 keys.

(ex: #02 - [o]=[2])

{3) Press + YES switch to wirte. — DISPLAY shows “SURE? "

i

+ YES/ANSERT

[:;;:J
l

Press + YES again to complete. = returns to SETUP mode.

J

+ YES/INSERT

‘:}:>
l

Or press — NO to cancel. = returns to step {(2).

J

—~NO/DELETE

F
l

ABCDEFGH
WRITE TO #81

ABCDEFGH
WRITE TO #92

HECDEFGH SURET
WRITE T #02

HABCDEFGH
WRITE COMPLETE!

RECDEFGEH
WRITE CAMCEL!




3. SYSTEM MODE

In this SYSTEM mode you can set the values that affect the entire MM-16 unit.

Pressing SYSTEM switch calls the following functions successively.

—T—— x1 SYSTEM CHANNEE————— CHANNEL
SYSTEM —— x2 PROGRAM CHANGE SETUP PATCH NO.

&7 —— %3 SEPARATE MENU ————— OFF
— CHANNEL

— ODD/EVEN
~—— KEY SPLIT
— VELOCITY SPLIT
— REALTIME

x4 DATA DUMP EXCLUSIVE
b E SETUP
' ALL




'3-1 SYSTEM CHANNEL

Sets the entire MIDI channel of the MM-18.

SYSTEM CH.=B1

(1} Press SYSTEM switch and call the SYSTEM CHANNEL
function. SYSTEM

The DiSPLAY shows as follows: &

SYSTEM CH.« =0FF

(2) Setthe SYSTEM channel by pressing two of 10 keys.

(ex:ch 16 - —)@ )

%E | _, [ SYSTEM CH.=1&

Note:

The value "OFF” means that the MM-16 will not change the SETUP patch when receiving PROGRAM
CHANGE message. (See the following “SETUP LINK".) _

If you want to call "OFF”, press — NO switch after setting the SYSTEM CHANNEL. Pressing + YES
recalls the channel number.

SYSTEM CH. =16 C ) SVYSTEM CH. =0FF

—NO/DELETE

G




3-2 SETUP LINK

— The Setup Patch of the MM-16 can be switched by the
[y l
SETUR L I MHE Program Change Message fransmitted from the

FRG.-H |:| - g 5]5] ¥ El 1 external components.

With this function, the setting “Which Program Change Message Number should correspond to which Set-up
- Patch Number” is executed. ' '

(1) Press SYSTEM switch and call the SETUP LINK function.
SYSTEM .

The DISPLAY shows as follows: . . 9

The PROGRAM CHANGE number | | SETUF LIME T P e et
- PROGRAM CHANGE message set
| | PRE.NO=080 <—fona, ?
| }

(2) - Select a SETUP patch number. o

a. Press CURSOR switch to move the cursor to patch @ ¥
- number area. ' !' SETUFP LIME

FRG-HO=8E88 #131

b.. Setthe patch number by pressing two of 10 keys.

(ex:#34- [3]>[a]) D D
P @ SETUP LIHK

PRE.HO=088  #34

(3) Move the cursor back to PROGRAM CHANGE number area
with CURSOR switch.

PRE.MO=0BE  #34

%) SETUP LIHK




SETUP LINK

(4) Set the PROGRAM CHANGE number which corresponds to

the SETUP path. U U [_) SETUF LIHE

Press three of 10 keys. I ]
(ex: 001 [0]- [g]>[1] & {b & FRG.HO=801 #Ed

Note: In this step, pressing — NO switch sets the value “#~ - ” which means that no SETUP patch will be
called when receiving the program change number set on the following step. This is useful to prevent
the unexpected patch changing (for example, during live performance).

-

~NQ/MDELETE SETLIP LIH!{
&7 | PEM.HO=12F  $—

{5) Repeat the (2)~{4) steps until your desired setting is
completed. '

Note: Inany of the following states, the Patch is not switched, even if the Program Change is received.
* whenthe SETUP EDIT Mode is entered.
* whenthe SYSTEM CHANNEL isin the "OFF” position (See page 32)




3-3 SEPARATE MENU

- ' The MM-16 has 2 MIDI OUT jacks (OUT1, OUT2).
SEPARATE MENU e 2n 3 MIDL OUT jecks (QUT, OUT2)

You can separate the MIDI messages, independently
T PE = EIFF for each of the 16 MIDI channels, between the two

MIDI OUTs by the following methods.

OFF The same MIDI messages will be output from both OUT1 and OUT2.

CHANNEL | Separates the messages according to MIDI channel.

ODD/EVEN | Separates the messages between ODD note number and EVEN note number.

KEYSPLIT | Separates the messages according to split note range.

VELSPLIT | Separates the messages according to velocity.

REAL TIME Separates the messages between CHANNEL/EXCLUSIVE messages and
SYSTEM COMMON/REALTIME messages.

A. OFF
(1) Press the SYSTEM switch and call the SEPARATE MENU e
function.
The DISPLAY shows as follows. &
SEFARATE MENU
TYFE= aOFF
(2) call the value "OFF” with + YES /- NO switches. ( ) ( J
—NO/DELETE + YES/INSERT
B. CHANNEL

(1) Press the SYSTEM switch and call the SEPARATE MENU
SYSTEM

function. E




SEPARATE MENU

)

(3)

{a)

(3

(6)

Call the value "CHANNEL"” with + YES /- NO switches.

- NO/DELETE + YES/INSERT

SEFFARATE MEMU
C ) ) — | TYPE= CHAMMEL

Press SYSTEM switch, and the DISPLAY shows follows.

' 8YSTEM

EFA CH.

Move the cursor to the desired MIDI channel area with
CURSOR switches.

Set the value with + YES/ - NO switches:

CURSOR

< >
C )

C JC )

(Blank) - output from both OUT1/OUT2 - NOMELETE  + YES/NSERT

1 - output from OUT1
2 - output from QUT2

— = no output

Repeat (4) and (5} steps to set all settings for 16 MIDI
channels.

SEFA CH.
1122121 ~--112211

1

()

ODD/EVEN

Press the SYSTEM switch and call the SEPARATE MENU
function. :

Call the value “ODD /JEVEN" with + YES /= NO switches.

SYSTEM

&

{ ) ( ) SEFRARATE MEHL
~NO/DELETE  + YES/INSERT TITIP E= D D[.l .-".E UE I'-l




SEPARATE MENU

{3) Press SYSTEM switch, and the DISPLAY shows follows.

ST SEFH ODR-EVEH

S5 -

(4) Move the cursor to the desired MIDI channel area with

CURSOR

CURSOR switches.
switches (4 J ( > J
(5) Setthe value: ' ' ' ( J[ J
. . . . - NO/DELETE + YES/INSERT
$ +- ODD note numbers will be output from
OUT1, and EVEN note numbers from OUT2.
(Blank} «- Same messages will be output from the
OuUT1/0UT2.
(6) Repeat (4) and (5) steps to set all settings for 16 MIDI SEFA ODD-EVEH
channels. e
555 555 §55 555
D. KEYSPLIT
(1) Press the SYSTEM switch and call the SEPARATE MENU
function. T
(2) Call the value "KEY SPLIT” with + YES/ - NO switches.. ' &
( ) ( ) SEFRERTE HEHU
—- r ml | ]
~NO/DELETE  + YESANSERT TlT'F'Eh KEY SFL‘IT

(3) Press SYSTEM switch, and the DISPLAY shows follows.

Q SEFA KEY=C 2~ 1

{b - | _




SEPARATE MENU

(4) Move the cursor to the desired MIDI channel area with. CURSOR .
CURSOR switches. [ < ) [ >J

Number (1~8} --Use 10 keys. _ ( ] ( )
Alphabet (A~G) and sharp (#) - Use SHIFT key and 10 keys. SHIET + #4 = 9

(5) Setthe split point using the following switches.

(ex: To setthe split point "A#8" -}

a. Hold down SHIFT switch and press "0" key. — The value “A” is set. SEFa KEY=A#s~ i
b. Hold down SHIFT switch and press “7" key. = The value “#" is set.

¢. Press"8" key. = The value "8" is set.

(6) Decide whether this KEY SPLIT operation is effective for the ( } ( )
channe! or not with + YES/ - NO switches, ~NO/DELETE  +YESANSERT
S - effective for the channel SEPQ EEY=A#2~ 2
(Blank) - not effective , =

(7) Repeat (4)~(6} steps to set all settings for 16 MIDI channels.

SEFA KEY=R#2~ 1
55 55 5555 S %

(8) Setthe OUTPUT assignment.

Pressing SHIFT switch and + YES (or —NO) switch
simultaneously changes the assignment.

i - Notes above the split point will be output from OUT1,
and notes below the split point will be output QUT2.

2 - Notes below the split point will be output fram OUT1, and notes above the split point will be

output OUT2.
SHIFT + — NO/DELETE SEFII:l I{El'lj=|:|#8""' -2
55 55 555 5 5
SHIFT +  + YESINSERY . SEFA EEY=0#=-~ i
S5 55 555 S S




SEPARATE MENU

{1

(@)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6).

)

VELOCITY SPLIT
Press the SYSTEM switch and call the SEPARATE MENU ' SYSTEM

function. : S |

Call the value "VEL SPLIT “with + YES/ - NO switches.

( ) ( ) SEFERATE MEMU
—NO/DELETE  + YES/INSERT T"|"F'E= I-.-IEL SF'I L.T

Press SYSTEM switch, and the DISPLAY shows follows.

SYSTEM SEFPA VEL=8&d4 -~ 1
@D
Move the cursor to the desired MIDI channel area with  cuRsoR

CURSOR switches.

<« »
)

Set the VELOCITY split point (with 10 keys).

(ex: 080~ [0]>[8}> [0])

D ) D ZEFA VEL-@2o~ 1

hEhH L

Decide whether this VELOCITY SPLIT operation is effective
for the channel or not with + YES/ - NO switches. ( ) L J

—~NO/MDELETE  + YESANSERT

S - effective for the channel

(Blank} -- not effective

Repeat (8)~(6) steps to set all settings for 16 MIDI channels.




SEPARATE MENU

(8) Setthe OUTPUT assignment.

Pressing SHIFT switch and + YES (or ~ NO) switch
simultaneously changes the assignment.

1+ Notes above the split point will be output from OUT1,
and notes below the split point will be output QUT2.

2 Notes below the split point will be output from OUT1, and notes above the split point will .

be output QUT2.
§HIFT + —NODELETE . SEF.F-I LlEL=E|BE““ -
55 5 555 555 55
SHIFT + + YES/ANSERT _':.BZ'F' UEL:BE;B-._. 1
y —_—
=5 5 555 555 55
F. REALTIME
(1) Préss the SYSTEM switch and call the SEPARATE MENU
function. SYSTEM
{2) Call the value "REAL TIME” with + YES/~ NO switches. {b
—_—
-NO/DELETE  + YES/INSERT T"I"FlE= F'El:“_ T IHE

When “Real Time” is displayed, the meséages are output as
follows.

Channel Message and Exclusive Message - From Qut 1

System Common/Real Time Message - From Qut 2

Note: The Real Time Message input thrdugh MIDI In 2 is output from neither MIDI Out 1 nor 2, as it is
ignored at the MM-16 side.




4. EXCLUSIVE FADER OP-ERATION

4-1 EXCLUSIVE FADER

A function exists called the Exclusive Fader in the MM-16 manual mode.

This function is used to edit synthesizer or module tones from the MM-16. Each fader is assigned a parameter
within the synthesizer, allowing you to quickly change parameter values and produee your sounds.

With this function, the 16 faders are controlled as one “EXCLUSIVE FADER patch”.
The 16 Fader Patches are incorporated into the main unit.

.< Procedure >

In this exarﬁp[e, we use Kawai K4 as a synthesizer to be edited. _

The EXCLUSIVE FADER patches #05~#10 are preset-programmed to edit the K4,

The basic procedure for editing is as follows.

(1) Connectthe MM-16 and K4 shown below.

OouT1 _ IN

MM-16 Ka

(2) Set the K& s SYSTEM RECEIVE CHANNEL "1", and select a
SINGLE patch to be edited. (It is not necaessary to enter the
K4’ s SINGLE EDIT mode.)

{3) Press MM-16" s MANUAL switch and call the "EXCLUSIVE
FADER" function.

The following are displayed:

a. Exclusive Fader Patch number

a b C
d
l, ,} /_A_ﬂ P bh. Currently functioning fader number

Ei—-ik=d41AtLkcC 27 ¢.  Exclusive message name
d. Exclusive Fader value
IR IZRZIZIZIEIZIZIZIZIZ 1212
T " — e. Each Fa_der value (approx.)
e




- EXCLUSIVE FADER

{4) Selectadesired EXCLUSIVE FADER patch with 10 keys.

Aex: E5 0[5} E16 -~ [1[6])

ES—1ki=ftck  G@g

17,9 5F
| _
{1;7 {5 GEERHREARERRE00S

{5) To move the cursor to the desired EXCLUSIVE FADER area:

(a) 7] (b)
a. Move the desired EXCLUSIVE FADER.
The cursor in the DISPLAY automatically moves to the < oot >
desired FADER area. [ J ( J
b. Press CURSOR switch.
Pressing once moves the cursor to next area. '

Holding down causes the successive movement.

{6) Move the FADER and pllay the synthesizer’ s keyboard and
confirm that the sound had changed.

" {7) Repeat(4)~(6) steps until you complete the editing.

(8) After editing, follow the WRITE procedure in your
synthesizer's manual if you wish to store the new sound.
{See K4’ s Owner’ s Manual.)

<Preset EXCLUSIVE FADER patches for Kawai Synthesizer>
The MM - 6 includes preset EXCLUSIVE FADER patches for editing
Kawai K1 /K4/XD - 5 synthesizers. £05~#10: K4/Kar

#11~#13: XD-5

#14~#16: KK I/KIm AKir/Kir I

If you have the above - mentioned Kawai synthesizer, please test
your MIM-16 with the EXCLUSIVE FADER function.

(The detailed list of EXCLUSIVE FADER control is shown on p, 52 ~
54.) . ‘




4 -2 EXCLUSIVE EDIT

The settings of Exclusive Fader Patch #01 through #04 can be changed as desired. If the Exclusive Message of
your MIDI instruments is set here, the MM-16 can edit the tone of these components.

Note: The patches for #05 through #16 have been preset (fixed), so the setting cannot be changed.

When changing the setting, the following procedures are necessary to enter the Exclusive Edit mode.

{1) Select a EXCLUSIVE FADER patch to be edited.

{2) Press EXCLUSIVE EDIT switch to enter the EXCLUSIVE EDIT

mode.

The DISPLAY shows as follow. : | %L]’;;?VE
K =1 Bt ck o1
48 BE 16 @8 B4 @

The following 2 kinds of function exist in the Exclusive Edit mode:

A. EXCLUSIVE DATA EDIT (sets the Exclusive Message)
B. EXCLUSIVE NAME EDIT (names the Exclusive Fader)

The procedures for the setting are as follows.

-43-




A. EXCLUSIVE DATA EDIT

k4 =1Atck
48 BE 148 AQ

a1
g

- This funetion is used to input the Exclusive Message
of the MIDI instruments. A maximum of up to 16

bytes can be input.

The Exclusive Message consists of the HEX code (hexadecimal) of a maximum of 16 bytes as follows.

1

2

3

4

5

6 .

14

15

16

FOH

40H

00H

10H

00H

04H

00H

##H

FTH

Note: As for the Exclusive Message controlling your MIDI instrument, refer to the MIDI data format
attached to the component.
Note: When inputting the Exclusive Message, F0 (status byte} and F7 (end of exclusive) are transmitted
automatically by the MM-186, so there is no need to input data using these functions.

The DISPLAY shows 5 bytes at one time,

{1) Enter the EXCLUSIVE EDIT mode (See below) and call the
' EXCLUSIVE DATA EDIT function.

The DISPLAY shows as foliows:

a

/_—H

b

A

kd=1Htck

1
40 99 18 B8 B4

L

7

Y

C

a. Exclusive Fader name
b. Byte number of the current cursor

¢.  Exclusive Message (for 5 bytes)

(2) Move the cursor to the byte area of the value to be changed
{using the cursor switch).

(3) Inputthe value.

C )

»

&

kd=1Rtck

@3

48 88 18 68 84

a. Toreplace a HEX code by new code: — press two of 10
keys successively.
{ex: Toenter "40" — press 4 and 0 successively.)

=le
H &

kd=zlRtck

A5

48 B8 18 90 48




EXCLUSIVE DATA EDIT

- b. . Toinsert a new HEX code: — press INSERT switch (The
code”00"is inserted before cursor.)

-

+YES/ANSERT I{ 4 5.1 Fﬁ'_{:,[-._ . El 5
A8 19 Bd 84 64

¢. Todelete a HEX code: ~» press DELETE switch (The code
where cursor exists is deleted.)

C )

— NO/DELETE | | | kd 51 I:{t, ck 5 5
{E? 40 BB 1@ BE @7

d. To replace a HEX code by "##": — Simultaneously
press SHIFT and "7 switches,

Y kdsiftck B
43 B8 19 OB #4

Note: * "##" stands for parameter. The value setwith the Fader is substituted here.
*  "##" can be input only one parameter for one Exclusive Message.
*  "##" cannot be input a parameter for the 1st byte.
*  The message in the 1st (first) byte cannot be deleted.

(4) Repeatsteps (2) and (3), and input a value for all the bytes.

(5) After the input has been completed:

a. Call the Exclusive Name Edit Function, by pressing the
EXCLUSIVE EDIT switch, or

b. Usethe Write Function.

Note: The MM-16 may not function properly when used with EXCLUSIVE messages from equipment not
manufactored by Kawai.




B. EXCLUSIVE NAME EDIT

— _ Name the Exclusive Messages that have been input.
EXCLUSIVE HAME . o
(Control will be easier if the same names as the

L1=1Dcag function names of the MIDI instrument side are
used.)

(1) Enter to EXCLUSIVE EDIT mode, and call up the EXCLUSIVE

NAME EDIT function. . TR
EDIT
The DISPLAY shows as follows:

EXCLUSIVE HAME
kds 1Dcaa

(2) Toset (or' change) the EXCLUSIVE NAME: CURSOR

a. Move the cursor with CURSOka-’_‘yS- ( : J ( > )

b. Cali upthe desired letter with + YES/ - NO switches. ,
(The following letters are available.) : ( ) ( J

~MOMELETE  + YESNNSERT

VURERET (it , —a #/HI 23456723925 {=>7
AABCDEFGHI JKLMMOPRRSTULWAY ZL¥] "1
“abocdefahidklmhorarstuguxazi| ¢+

¢. Repeataand buntil all of 8 letters are set.

(3) After the input has been completed:

"a. Call the Exclusive Data Edit Function again, by pressing
the Exclusive Edit Switch, or

b.  Usethe Write function. {See p.‘ 47 "EXCLUSIVE WRITE ")

- 46~



4 -3 EXCLUSIVE WRITE

This function is used to store the Exclusive Messages input into

one of the Exclusive Fader Patches.
{1) Press WRITE switch.
The DISPLAY shows as Toliows:

kd =1 At ck a.
WRITE T El-1
b

a

b.

(2) Setthe patch number (for storage) with 10 keys.

s N RN
&G

(3) Setthe FADER number (for storage)

WRITE

G

The EXCLUSIVE FADER patch number to store
the edited message.

The FADER number to store the edited message.

k4=1Rtck
WRITE TDO ES-1

LD

a. Press CURSOR switch to move the FADER number érea. {]-’

b.  Setthe number with 10 keys.

5+ [0 5], 16+ [T [E]

) O)
{4) Press + YES switch to write. = DISPLAY shown “"SURE?"

L)

+ YES/INSERT

T -

k4z1Rtck  SURE?
WRITE TO EZ-IE

kds1Atck SURE™
WRITE TO EZ2-]B

Press + YES again to complete. -> returns to EXCLUSIVE

FADER function.

C )

+ YES/ANSERT
@D
Or press — NO to cancel. —»returns to step (2).

L)

~NO/DELETE

kd=1Rtck
WEITE COMFLETE!

kd=1Rtck
WMEITE CHHMHCEL!




5. OTHERS

5-1 DATA DUMP

The MM-16 can transmit 64 Setup Patches, Exclusive Fader Patches #01 through #04 and all the settings of

the SYSTEM as an EXCLUSIVE message for storage on external equipment such as a Kawai Q-80 sequencer

or a personal computer. This data can then be transmitted back to the MM-16 for re-use. Therefore, this is
" useful when a large amount of Patch data which you make independently is to be stored.

This Data Dump function is located in the System mode.

< Procedure/Transmitting >

(1) Press SYSTEM switch and call DATA DUMP function.

SYSTEM

DETA DUMP {E}

E<CL SET RALL

The DISPLAY shows as follows:

{2) Select one from "EXCL", “SET” or "ALL" with CURSOR CURSOR
switches. ( < 1 ( » J

EXCL : Sends4 EXCLUSIVE FADER patches (#01~#04)
SET- : Sends 64 SETUP patches

ALL : Sends both of EXCLUSIVE FADER and SETUP
patches, and all of SYSTEM settings

(3) Press + YES switch to send. — DISPLAY shows “SURE?”

C) EACLUSIVE SEMD

+ YESMINSERT -

{E? SURE?

Press + YES again to complete. -> DISPLAY shows
"EXECUTING” — "COMPLETED!".

C )

+ YESHNSERT EXCLUSIVE “EMD ' EXCLUSIUVE SEMD

. .
{E) | EXECUTING COMPLETE !




DATA bUuMP

Or press — NO to cancel — returns to step (2)

C_) EXCLUSIUE SEMD

—~No/DELETE —_—

{}7_ | CAMCEL !

(1) Press SYSTEM switch and call DATA DUMP function.

- DATA DU

SYSTEM

{E? | EMCL SET ALL

< Procedure/Receiving >

(2) Transmit the EXCLUSIVE data from other external MIDI
_device to MM-16.

DISPLAY shows "RECEIVED!”, EXCLUSIVE

FECEILED!

Note: When initiating the Data Dump function, ensure that the MM-16 corresponds to the System Channel
of the external MIDI instruments.

Note: H the System Channel is in the OFF position (See page 32), the Data Dump function cannot be
initiated.




5-2 PANIC Switch

By pressing this switch, the following information is output.

* ALL NOTE OFF message
*

RESET ALL CONTROLLER message PARIC
*  BEND RESET message (For 16 channels)
* HOLD OFF message (For 16 channels)

If you encounter unwanted MIDI results, like stuck notes, press this switch.

5-3 MONITOR Operation

If you wish to confirm the MIDI message channel currently in use, follow the procedures below.

CURSOR

{1) Hold down two of CURSOR switches simultaneously. . > S
DISPLAY shows as follows: [ J [ )
i = < output MIDI channels
13 ~—— input MID! channels

While holding down the switch, the above message on the
monitor remains displayed.

To return to the previous display, release your fingér from the
cursor switch.




5-~4 Error Messages

If there are any operation errors, the following Error Messages will
be displayed, and the 3 Mode Indicators will flicker,

(1) MIDt RECEIVE/BUFFER OVER!!! < Causes>
MIDI RECEIVE *  The amount of data being received is too great.
EUFFER CQUER! '! *. The data receiving interval is too short.
' < Countermeasures>

1.  Press any MODE SELECT switch (the Error
Message disappears).

2. Adjust the amount and interval of the data to
be received, then operate again.

{2) MiDI TRANSMIT/BUFFER OVER!!! < Causes>

MIDI TRENSHMIT Although high density data had been received while
the Exclusive Fader was being operated, the Fader
EUFFER QOUER!!'!

was forced to work continuously {or the Panic Switch
was pressed several times).

< Countermeasures>

1. Press any Made Switch (the Error Message
disappears).

2. Adjust the operation volume of the Fader and
Panic Switch.

Note: |if receive/transmit buffer over is displayed, the following information will be output from the MIDI
Out.
*  ALLNOTE OFF
* BENDRESET
* HOLD OFF
*  RESET ALL CONTROLLERS

(3) MIDI EVENT/BUFFER OVERI! <Causes>
MIDI EUVENT While the Exclusive Fader was being operated, the
i fader was forced to work continuously (or the Panic
EUFFERE OUER!!! switch was pressed several times).
< Countermeasures >

1. Press any Mode switch (the Error Message
disappears).

2. Adjust the operation volume of the Fader and
Paric switch.




Appendices

A. EXCLUSIVE FADER PATCH LIST

(MIDI RCV CH:1)

Patch # 1 Patch # 2 Patch#3
1 K4 31 ATTACK 1 K4 S1VOLUME 1 XD-5 St VOLUME
2 | K4 51 DECAY 2 | K4 82 VOLUME 2 | XD-5 82 VOLUME
13 | K431 SUSTAIN 3 | K4 83 VOLUME 3 | XD-583 VOLUME
4 | K4 81 RELEASE 4 | K4 S4VOLUME 4 | XD-5 84 VOLUME
5 | K4 82 ATTACK 5 | K4 F1 CUTOFF 5 | XD-5F1 CUTOFF
6 | K4 82 DECAY 6 | K4 F1 RESONANCE & | XD-5F1 RESONANCE
7 | K4 S2 SUSTAIN 7 | K4 F2 CUTOFF 7 | XD-5 F2 CUTCFF
8 | K4 S2 RELEASE 8 | K4 F2 RESONANCE 8 | XD-5F2 RESONANCE
9 | K4 S3 ATTACK g | K4 F1 ATTACK 9 | XD-581 ATTACK
10 | K4 S3 DECAY 10 | K4 F1 DECAY 10 | XD-5 51 RELEASE
11 | K4 S3 SUSTAIN 11 | K4 F1 SUSTAIN 11 | XD-5S2 ATTACK
12 | K4 S3 RELEASE 12 K4 F1 RELEASE 12 | XD-5S2 RELEASE
13 | K4 S4 ATTACK 13 | K4 F2 ATTACK 13 |- XD-5 83 ATTACK
14 | K4 84 DECAY 14 | K4 F2 DECAY 14 | XD-5 83 RELEASE
15 | K4 S4 SUSTAIN 15 | K4 F2 SUSTAIN 15 | XD-5 5S4 ATTACK
16 | K4 84 RELEASE 16 | K4 F2 RELEASE 16 | XD-5 S4 RELEASE
(MIDI RCV CH:1) {MIDI RCV CH:1) {MID} RCV CH:10)
Patch #4 Patch #5 Patch # 6
1 K1 St ATTACK 1 K4 81 VOLUME 1 K4 51 WAVE1
2 | K181 DECAY 2 | K4 S2 VOLUME 2 | K4 ST WAVE2
3 | K181 SUSTAIN 3 | K483 VOLUME 3 | K481 KS>TIME
4 | K181 RELEASE 4 | K4 84 VOLUME 4 | K4 S1DELAY
5 | K182 ATTACK 5 | K4 81 VEL=LEVEL 5 K4 S1 ATTACK
6 | K1 S2 DECAY 6 | K482 VEL>LEVEL 6 | K4 S1 DECAY
7 | K182 SUSTAIN 7 | K4 83 VEL>LEVEL 7 | K4 81 SUSTAIN
8 | K182 RELEASE 8 | K4 S4 VEL>LEVEL 8 | K4 S1 RELEASE
9 | K183 ATTACK 9 | K4 §1 COARSE 9 | K4 82 WAVE1
110 | K1 53 DECAY 10 | K4 S2 COARSE 10 | K4 S2 WAVE2
11 | K1 83 SUSTAIN 11 { K4 S3 COARSE 11 | K482 KS>T|M.E
12 | K1 83 RELEASE 12 | K4 84 COARSE 12 | K4 82 DELAY
13 | K1 84 ATTACK 13 | K4 51 FINE 13 | K4 82 ATTACK
14 | K1 84 DECAY 14 | K4 S2 FINE 14 | K4 S2 DECAY
15 | K1 84 SUSTAIN 15 | K4 S3 FINE 115 | K4 S2 SUSTAIN
16 | K1 S4 RELEASE 116 | K4 S4 FINE 16 | K4 S2 RELEASE
(MIDI RCV CH:1) {MIDI RCV CH:1)




(MIDI RCV CH:1)

Patch#7 Patch #8 Patch #9
1 | K4 S3 WAVE1 1 | K4 F1 CUTOFF 1 | K4 VIBRATO SHAPE
2 | K4 S3 WAVE2 2 | K4 F1 RESONANCE 2 | K4 VIBRATO SPEED
3 | K4 33 KS>TIME 3 | K4 F1 ENV-DEPTH 3 | K4 VIBRATO DEPTH
4 | K4 S3 DELAY 4 | K4F1 VEL>DEPTH 4 | K4 WHEEL DEPTH
5 | K4 S3ATTACK 5 | K4 F1 ATTACK 5 | K4 A. BEND TIME
6 | K4 S3 DECAY 6 | K4 F1 DECAY 6 | K4 A. BEND DEPTH
7 | K483 SUSTAIN 7 | K4 F1 SUSTAIN 7 | K4 A. BEND KS>TIME
8 | K4 S3 RELEASE 8 | K4 F1 RESONANCE 8 | K4 A BEND VEL>DEPTH
9 | K4 S4 WAVE? 9 | K4 F2 CUTOFF 9 | K4 PRESS FREQ.
10 | K4 S4 WAVE2 10 | K4 F2 RESONANCE 10 | K4 LFO SHAPE
11 | K4 S4 KS>TIME 11 | K4 F2 ENV>DEPTH 11 | K4 LFO SPEED
12 | K4 S4 DELAY 12 | K4 F2 VEL>DEPTH 12 | K4 LFO DELAY
13 | K4 S4 ATTACK 13 | K4 F2 ATTACK 13 | K4 LFO DEPTH
14 | K4 S4 DECAY 14 | K4 F2 DECAY 14 | K4 PRS>DEP
15 | K4 S4 SUSTAIN 15 | K4 F2 SUSTAIN 15 | K4 PITCH BEND
16 | K4 S4 RELEASE 16 | K4 F2 RESONANCE 16 | K4 WHEEL ASSIGN

(MIDI RCV CH:1) {MIDI RCV CH:1}) (MIDI RCV CH:1)

Patch # 10 Patch # 11 Patch # 12
1 | K4 EFF/OUT PATCH 1 | XD-5S1 WAVE 1 1 | XD-5S3 WAVE 1
2 | K4 SUBMIX CHANNEL 2 | XD-5S51 WAVE 2 2 | XD-5S3 WAVE 2
3 | K4 DRUM LEVEL 3 | XD-5S1 VOLUME 3 | XD-5 83 VOLUME
4 | K4 DRUM VEL 4 | XD-5S1 COARSE 4 | XD-5 3 COARSE
5 | K4 EFFECT TYPE 5 | XD-5S1ATTACK 5 | XD-5 83 ATTACK
6 | K4 EFFECT PARA 1 6 | XD-5S1 DECAY 6 | XD-5S3 DECAY
7 | K4 EFFECT PARA 2 7 | XD-5S1 SUSTAIN 7 | XD-5S$3 SUSTAIN
8 | K4 EFFECT PARA 3 8 | XD-5S1 RELEASE 8 | XD-5331 RELEASE
9 | K4SUBAPAN 9 | XD-5S2 WAVE 1 9 | XD-5S4 WAVE 1
10 | K4 SUB B PAN 10 | XD-5 $2 WAVE 2 10 | XD-5 S4 WAVE 2
11 | K4 SUB C PAN 11 | XD-5 S2 VOLUME 11 | XD-5 S4 VOLUME
12 | K4 SUB D PAN 12 | XD-5 S2 COARSE 12 | XD-5 S4 COARSE
13 | K4 SUB E PAN 13 | XD-5 S2 ATTACK 13 | XD-5 S4 ATTACK
14 | K4 SUB F PAN 14 | XD-5 S2 DECAY 14 | XD-5 S4 DECAY
15 | K4 SUB G PAN 15 | XD-5 S2 SUSTAIN 15 | XD-5 $4 SUSTAIN
16 | K4 SUB H PAN 16 | XD-5 S2 RELEASE 16 | XD-5 S4 RELEASE

{(MIDI RCV CH:10) (MIDI RCV CH:10)




Patch # 13

(MID! RCV CH:1)

Patch # 14 Patch # 15
1 | Xb-5 F1 CUTOFF 1 | KiS1VOLUME 1 | K1S1WAVE 1
2 | XD-5 F1 RESONANCE 2 | K152 VOLUME 2 | K1 S1WAVE2
3 | XD-5 F1 ENV>DEPTH 3 | K183 VOLUME 3 | K181 COARSE
4 | XD-5 F{ VEL>DEPTH 4 | K1S4 VOLUME 4 | K1S1KS>TIME
5 | XD-5 F1 ATTACK 5 | K181VEL>LEVEL 5 | K1S1ATTACK
6 | XD-5 F1 DECAY 6 | K1S2VEL>LEVEL 6 | K1S1 DECAY
7 | XD-5 F1 SUSTAIN 7 | K183 VEL>LEVEL 7 | K181 SUSTAIN
8 | XD-5 Ft RELEASE 8 | K184 VELSLEVEL 8 | K1S1 RELEASE
9 | XD-5 F2 CUTOFF 9 | K1 VIBRATO SPEED 9 | K1 S2WAVE 1
10 | XD-5 F2 RESONANCE 10 | Kt VIBRATO DEPTH 10 | K1 S2 WAVE 2
11 | XD-5 F2 ENV>DEPTH 11 | K1 A. BEND TIME 11 | K182 COARSE
12 | XD-5 F2 VEL>DEPTH 12 | K1 A. BEND DEPTH 12 | K1 S2 KS>TIME
13 | XD-5 F2 ATTACK 13 | K1 PRESS FREQ. 13 | K1 S2 ATTACK
14 | XD-5 F2 DECAY 14 | K1 LFO SHAPE 14 | K1 S2 DECAY
15 | XD-5 F2 SUSTAIN 15 | K1 LFO SPEED 15 | K152 SUSTAIN
16 | XD-5 F2 RELEASE 16 | K1 PITCH BEND 16 | K1 S2 RELEASE
(MIDI RCV CH:10) (MIDI RCV CH:1) (MIDI RCV CH:1)
Patch # 16
1 | K1 S3WAVE 1
2 | K1 S3WAVE?2
3 | K183 COARSE
4 | Kt S3KS>TIME
5 | K1 83 ATTACK
6 | K183 DECAY
7 | K183 SUSTAIN
8 | K1 S3 RELEASE
9 | Kt S4 WAVE 1
10 | K1 S4 WAVE 2
11 | K1 84 COARSE
12 | K1 S4 KS>TIME
13 | K1 S4 ATTACK
14 | K1 84 DECAY
15 | K1 S4 SUSTAIN
16 | K1 S4 RELEASE




B. MIDI DATA FORMAT

18t
1000nMNA

1001nnnn

1010nAnn
10t1nnnn

110C¢nnnn
1101nnnn

1110nnnn

11110001

11110010 Okkldckdbde

11110011

11110110

11111000

11111010

11111011

CONTENTS

1. TRANSMITTED DATA
2. RECOGNIZED RECEIVE DATA

3. EXCLUSIVE DATA FORMAT

4. EXCLUSIVE TRANSMITTED DATA

5. DATA LIST
1. TRANSMITTED DATA
2nd Srd Description
OkKidkk  Ovwrevwy  Note off kkkikkk=0-~~127 Echo Only
VWWWWe-127
Okickkkkik  Ovwwwwwy  Note on kikkkkidem3~127 Echo Only
VWWWe1~127
Nota off VWWWVYe0
Okkkkkik Ovwwwwwy Koy Pross. kkkikite=0-~ 127 Echo Only
Wwwall~127
Okkkkkkk Ovwwwy Cirl.Change kkkkkkk=0~127
vwwwal~127
Okkkkkick -~  Prg.Change Kkkkkkka0~127
Okkkkkitk -——  ChPrass Kidkckkkk=0~127
Okkikkik Ovwwvwwy Pitch Bend Kikkkkkw0-~127
YWwiw=0~127
OkKKkkkkkk ~—-----  Time Code WhdkkhkaD~-127 Echo Only
Okkkkikk Song Pesition kkkkkik=0~-127 Echa Only
Okkikkkikkk —-—-—  Song Select kkkkkkk=0~127 Echo Only
wrveesee smeeeee  Tune Request Echo Only
s asesneee CIOCK Echo Only
e eeeeeee Start Echo Cnly
e emeese Cohiinue Echo Only
e —-— Stop Echo Cnly

11111100

nnnn=Channe! no,

2. RECOGNIZED RECEIVE DATA

1st

2nd
1100nnnn_ Okkkkkkk

3d  Description
——— Prg.Change

Kiklklde=D 127

nnnn=Channal no.

3. EXCLUSIVE DATA FORMAT

Followings are exciusive data of the MM-16, based an "KAWAI MIDI EXCLUSIVE
FORMAT"

MM-16 MIDI EXCLUSIVE FORMAT

Status 11110000 FCh System exclusive
Kawai ID ne. 01000000 40h

Channel no. 0000nnnn Onh

Function ne. i

Group no. 00000111 O7h Cthers Group
Machine ID no. 00000000 '00h MM-1€ ID no.
Sub 05555555 Sub command
Data 000K

Data, Q000K

Data 000X

Data Chatnaon

EOX 11110111 F?h

The Exclusive data is received onfy when The system ch.=1"18,and when the
mode=DATA DUMP.

4. EXCLUSIVE TRANSMITTED DATA
4-1 EXCLUSIVE FADER

Status 11110000 FOh Systam Exclusive
Datal Ox00000X
Data2 Oxx00000
Datai15 Croonckux
Datate OH0ONKKX
EOX 11110111 Frh

The user can set the data-langths.

The user can eat the data

4-2 EXCLUSIVE PATCH DATA DUMP
Status 11110000 FOh System Exclugive
KAWAI ID no. 01000000 40h
Channel no. 0000nNNA
Function no. 00100001 21h Afl block data dump
Group no. 000001§1 O7h Others group
Machine 1D no. 00000000 0Ch MM-16 1D no.
Sub 00000000 OCh Exclusive patch data dump
data OO00x00KK Exclusivel-1 1st data upper
data 000MONKK Exclusivel-1 15t data lower
data 0000xx KX Exclusivel-1 2nd data upper
data 000000 Exclusivel-1 2nd data jower
data GO0 Exclueive1-1 15th data upper
data 00000 Exclusivei-1 15th data lowar
data 0000 Exclugivel-1 16th data upper
data 00O Exclusive1-1 16th data kwer



data 0000 xx
data 0000MK XX
dala 0000xx0C
data 0000
data 0000xXX KX
data OCOO0Mx XX
data 0000t
data 00000

Exclusive1-2 data
Exclusive1-3 data

-
.

Extluaived-15 data
Exclusived-16 data

EOX 11110111k F7h

4-3 SETUP PATCH DATA DUMP

Status 11110000 FOh ~
KAWAI IO no. G1000000 40h
Channel no. 0000nnNN
Function no. 00100001 21h
Group no, 00000111 O7h
Machine ID no. 00000000 0Ch
Sub 00000001 .01h
data 0000KHXx

dala 00000x

data 00COx0(

data D0O0%XXX

data [Laeeieeid

data 000000
data 0000

data 0000XNxX

data 0000KRXX
data 000X

data Q000xxxx

data D0OGHAxXxX

data 000000

data 000DIXXX
data 0000Xk XX
daia D000 XX

data 0000KK%

data 0000xx0C

data 0000xx0x

data D000xxXX

data 0000K0txxX

data CODOINXX
" data 0000xxKX

data 0000 xx

data 0000XK 0%

data 000Xt

data Q000xxxx

data 0000 X

data 000k

data 000000

dala 0000XxXK

Exclusive1-1 Name 1st data upper
Exclusive1-1 Name 1st data lower
Exclusive1-1 Name 2nd data uppear
Exclusivel-1 Name 2nd data lower

Exclusive1-1 Name 7th data upper
Exclusivei-1 Name 7th data lower
Exclusivel-1 Name 8th data upper
Exclusive1-1 Name 8th data lower

. System Exclusive

All bock data dump
Others group

MM-16 1D no.

Setup patch data dump

Setupi Fader on/eff flag upper
Setup1 Fader on/off flag lower

Setup1 Setup volume upper
Setupt Setup volume lower
Setup? Satup volume2 upper
Setup1 Setup volume2 lower

Setupi Setup volume16 upper
Setup1 Setup volume16 lower
Setup1 Setup velume17 upper
Satup1 Setup volume17 lower

Setup1 Setup program1 upper
Setupt Sstup program? lower
Setup1 Setup programe upper
Setup1 Setup programa lower

Setupt Setup program 15 upper
Setupt Setup program15 lower
Setupt Setup program16 upper
Setup1 Setup program16 lower

Satup1 Channel convert able1 upper
Setup1 Channel convert table1 lower
Setup1 Channet convert table2 upper
Setupi Channe! convert table2 lower

Setup1 Channel convert 1able? upper
Setupi1 Channel corvert table? iower
Setupt Channel convart tablaB upper
Setup1 Channel convert table8 lower

Setup1 Name 1st data upper
Setupl Narme 15t data lower

Setup1 Name 2nd data upper
Setupt Name 2nd data lower

Setup1 Name Tih data upper

data 00000 Setup1 Name Tth data lower
data 00000 Setupi Name 8th daia upper
data 0000 Setup1 Name 8th data lower

Selup2 data

Setup3 data

Setupd data

Setups2 data

Satups3 data

Setupb4 data
EOX 11110111 F7h

4-4 ALL PATCH DATA DUMP
Statug 11110000 FOh System Exclusive
- KAWAI ID no. 01000000 40h
Channel no. 0COOnnnn
Function no. 00100001 22h All dump
Group no. DOD00111 07h Others group
Machine O no. 0000000  0Oh MM-18 1D no,
Sub 00000001  O2h All data dump
- data 0000000 System system ch. upper

data 0000%XxK System system ch. lower
data 000000 System setup link table1 upper
dala 0000XXXX Systern setup link table1 lower
data Q000 Systemn satup link table2 upper
data jreriieded System setup link table2 ower
data 0000x1X System setup fink table 127 upper
data 0000%XXX System setup Hnk table127 lower
data 000Me0n System setup InK table128 upper
data 0000 System setup link table128 lower
data D000XxK System separate menu upper
data 00000 Systom separate menu lower
data 0000xKxx System ch.separate 1
data 000K System ch.separate 2
data 0000XxxK System ch.separate 3
data 0000xRC System ch.separate 4
data 0000 System ch.separate 5
data - 0000xxxx System ch.separate 6
data 00000 System ch.eeparata 7
data Q00mxxx System ch.separate 8
data 000200 System odd/even separate 1
data 00000 Systor odd/even separate 2
data 000X System odd/even separaie 3
data " DOO0xxRXK System odd/even separate 4
data 0000xxXX Systam key split separate 1
data 0000XKX% System key split separate 2
data 0000Kx( System key split separate 3
data 0000KxXX System key split separate 4
data 000X System spiit point upper
data GOOGNxXX System split point lower
data 000X System vel.split separate 1
data 0000xxxx System vel.split separate 2
data 0000XXXX System vel.split separate 3
data 0000xxX System vel.split soparate 4
data 00002 System key split key no. upper
data [Lrenised Sysiem key split key no, lower
data Q000K System vel.split velocity upper
data 00003 System val.splt velocity lower



000D

Q000xXXX
Setup! data
Setup?2 data
Selupd data

data
data

System data dump value upper
System data dump value lower

.

-

SetupB2 data
Setupb3 data
Setupb4 data

Exciusive1-2 data
Exclusive1-3 data

.

Exelusived-15 data
Exclusived-16 data

EOX 111i0111h F7h

5. DATA LIST

5-1. Exclusive patch data
onnnmmmm  Exclusive 1st data 0Oh~T7fh
nannmmmm  Exclusive 2nd-16th data  0Ch ~7th ##{fth),dummy(feh)

nnnnmmmm  Exclusive Name 1st'8th data Ascii
5-2. Setup patch data

noocooom  fader on‘off flag! N=1volume=off
n=0:volurme=on
m=1fader=off
m=0faderson

Onanmenmem  setup volume 1”17 0t27

pnremmmm - setup pregram 1716 nnnmmm=0--127!{program no,}
p=1:-
p=0:T

nnnnmenmm  channal convert 1able1 nnnn=1~16 {ch.2}
mmrome=1-~18 {ch.t)

nrpnmenmm  channel convert table2 NNMfel~16 {ch.4)

: mmmm=1~-18 {ch.3)

nnanmmmm  channel convert table3 nnnn=1~-186 {ch.6)
mmmits=1~18 {ch.5)

nnenmmmm  channel convert table4 nnnn=t~16 (ch.8)
rmmmm=i~16 {ch.7)

nranmmmm  channal convert tableS nnnn=1~~16 {ch.10)
mmmms=1-~16 {ch.9)

nnnnmmmm  channel cenvert table6 nnnn=1~16 {ch.12)
mmmms=1-16 ({ch.11)

nnnnmmmm  channel convert table? nnnnw~1& (ch.14)
PommT=1~16 (ch,13)

nnnnmmmm  channel convert table8 nnnn=1-~16 {ch.16}

5-3. System dala
poOCmMmmm

pRrAMmmmm

AhARMMmMMmM

ahcdefgh  ch.separate 1(abed),2{efgh)

system chanhel

satup link table17128

separate menu

Ikimnop  ch.separate S{i]kl),6(mnop)

mmmma1~16 {ch.15}

mmmm=1-~16
p=1:0f

nnAMmMmM=1-~~64
p=1i~

nnrammmm=01tioff
anrnmmmm=02h:channel
nnanmmmme=0dhodd/even
annnmmmm=08h:key spiit
nnrnmmmma tohvel.split
nnnnmmmm=20h:real time

O D:thOe" " aw1Al=0xhG=2,ax08n1 chon1,am | 4int chie-
bmBjm0ich 10w * bu 1 &mlich10u2,bu08]u1:ch10m1,bx1 &= 1:ch10=-

-

*

g=0&o=Dch!Bm” ¥, gul f0wtl:chl 5=2,g=080=12ch 15=1,0=180=1:ch i 5=-
hn08pwe0:ch1Eu" " hu ] 8pmD:ch16m2, huO8pa1:ch16m 1, hal &putich16=-

abedefgh  ch.separate 3{abed),4 (elgh)

likimnop ch.separate 7{ljkl},8{mnop)
=D& I=0:chla" “, an&i=0:ch1=2 anD&1n 1 ;ch ] =l 8e 1 &in1:CH 1w
b=08|=0:ch2u" * bt Bje0:ch1=2 bu0& = 1:ch1=1 b= 1 &j=1:ch1=-

-

*

g=080=0:ch7s" *,gu1&0ul:ch7=2,g=080=1 ChT=1,g=180=1:Ch7=-
h=0&pm0:chi=" " h=18pulchd=2, halipat chie1, halfpe] chia-

abedefgh  odd/even separate 1(abcd),2(efgh)
a=0:ChGus, B 1.ch0=" *
b=0:ch10ms b=t ich10=""

-
-

g=0:ch15«8,9=1:ch15=""
. h=0:ch16ws,h=1:ch18=" "

ilkimnop odd/even separate 3{ijki).4{mnop)
luQ:chl=s, julchla™ "
J=0:ch2=g,jm1:ch2«" *

-

Om0:ch7=s,0=1:ch7=" *
p=0:chBes px1:ch8a" "

abcdeigh  key split separate 1{abcd),2{efgh)
am0ich9ss,a=1:chd="*
b=0:ch10=8,0=1:cht0="*

*

-

-

g=0:ch15=s,g=1:ch 15" *
haQ:ch16=s,h=1:chi6=" "

ijkimnop  key split separate 3(ijkh,4(mnop)
|=0:ch1 =g fa1ichi" "
|=0ich2us,ju1ch2=" "

"

o=Dxh7=g,0ulich7=" "
pe0:ch8=g,p=1:chBa" *
n00000OM  split paint {out put port select) n=0key spiit = 2*
n=1:key split™ 1"
m=0:velsplt= 27
m=1velsplit™ 1"

abedefgh  vel.split separate 1{abcd),2(efgh)
amD:chOus 8w 1:chg=" "
b=0:ch10=8,b=1:ch10="*

-
-

*

gu0:Ch15m8, g 1:Ch 15" "
h=0:ch16ag,het;ch16=""

ljlmnop  vel.split separate 3(ijkR,4(mnap)

j=D:chims,lwighie" "
J0:chus, [m1:ch2=" "

o=0:ch7a8,0m1:ch7e""

p=0:chB=8,p=1:ch8="*
nnnRmmmm kay spift key no. nnnnmmmme18h-~-7th (c0"p8)
nnanmmmm - val.split velochy nRnnMmmme=0-~T7ih (07127}
nnanmmmm  date dump value nnnpmmmm=01h:EXCL
nRrammMMM=02h:SET
nnnnmmmm=03h:ALL



INDEX

<A>
ABSOLUTE (VELOCITY) ............oooo.... 14
ALL DATA DUMP .........c.ooeiinn.... 48
<B>

BALANCE (CHANNEL CONTROL) .......... 16
BENDER (CHANNEL CONTROL) ............ 16
BREACH CONTROL (CHANNEL CONTROL) . 16
BYTE (EXCLUSIVE) .................... 44-45
<c> _

CHANNEL (SEPARATE MENU) .......... 35-36
CHANNEL CONTROL (MANUAL) ....... 16-17
CHANNEL CONVERT (SETUP) .......... 26-27
COARSE TUNING (CHANNEL CONTROL} ... 16
<D>

DAMPER (CHANNEL CONTROL) ........... 16
DATA DUMP (ALL) ....................... 48
DATA DUMP (EXCLUSIVE) ................ 48
DATA DUMP (SETUP} .................... 48
DELETE (EXCLUSIVE EDIT) ................ 45
<E>

ERROR MESSAGE ...........coiieieannn. 51
EXCLUSIVE DATA DUMP ................. 48
EXCLUSIVE DELETE ... .........oee... 45
EXCLUSIVE EDIT (DATA) ............... 44-45
EXCLUSIVE EDIT (NAME} ................. 46
EXCLUSIVE FADER  .................. 41-42
EXCLUSIVE FADER PATCH ............. 41-43
EXCLUSIVE INSERT ... .......i....... 45
EXCLUSIVE WRITE ... P 47
EXPRESSION (CHANNEL CONTROL) ........ 16

<F>

FADER ON/OFF (SETUP) ...oveviinnnnn.. 28
FINE TUNING {CHANNEL CONTROL) ....... 16
FOOT CONTROL (CHANNEL CONTROL) .... 16
<H>

HEX (EXCLUSIVE) ... .. oo, 44-45
<|>

INSERT (EXCLUSIVE EDIT} ......oovvnen... 45
< K>

KEY BALANCE (MANUAL) ............. 18-19
KEY SPLIT (SEPARATE MENU) ......... 37-38
<L>

LINK (SETUP/SYSTEM) . «.vvveereennn... 33-34
<M>

MASTER VOLUME FADER ..... 10-15, 17, 19
MODE (EXCLUSIVE FADER} ............... 41
MODE (EXCLUSIVE EDIT) ................. 43
MODE (MANUAL) . ..., 9
MODE (SETUP) ... 20
MODE (SETUP EDIT) .......... e, 214
MODE (SYSTEM) .. .\oeeeee e 31
MODULATION (CHANNEL CONTROL) ...... 16
< N>

NAME (EXCLUSIVE EDIT} .............. ... 48
NAME (SETUP EDIT) ...overereennnnnen. 29
<0>

OFFSET (VELOCITY) .............. 12-13, 18




INDEX

<P>

PAN (CHANNEL CONTROL) ................... 16
PANIC SWITCH ......... ... ... .. ... ..., 50
PATCH (EXCLUSIVE FADER) ............... 41 -43
PATCH (SETUP) ... ... . ... 20

PITCH BEND SENSITIVITY (CHANNEL CONTROL).. 16

PORTAMENTO {(CHANNEL CONTROL) .......... 16
.PRESSURE (CHANNEL CONTROL) ... e 16
PROGRAM CHANGE (CHANNEL CONTROL} .... 16
PROGRAM CHANGE (SETUP) .............. 24-25
<R>

REAL TIME (SEPARATE MENU) ................ 40
RESERVED (CHANNEL CONTROL) .............. 16
<S>

SEND FADER POSITION SWITCH .............. 11
SEPARATE (CHANNEL) .................... 35-36
SEPARATE (KEY SPLIT) ................... 37-38
SEPARATE (OFF) ... .. . i, 35
SEPARATE (REAL TIME) ...................... 40
SEPARATE (VELOCITY SPLIT) .............. 39-40
SETUP (CHANNEL CONVERT) ............. 26-27

SETUP DATADUMP ... ... ... ...t 48

SETUP (FADER ON/OFF) ... ... .ol 28
SETUP LINK (SYSTEM) ......... ... ....... 33-34
SETUP NAME .. ... .o 29
SETUP PATCH ... . ... 20
SETUP PROGRAM CHANGE ............... 24-25
SETUP VOLUME ... ... ... ............... 22-23
SETUP WRITE ... it 30
SYSTEM CHANNEL ... ... ... ..ooiiiiiat. 32
SYSTEM SEPARATE MENU ................ 35-40
SYSTEM SETUP LINK ............... ..., 33-34

<\V>

VELOCITY ABSOLUTE (MANUAL) .......... 14-15
VELOCITY OFFSET (MANUAL) ............. 12-13
VELOCITY SPLIT (SEPARATE MENU) ....... 39-40

VOLUME (CHANNEL CONTROL) ........... ... 16

VOLUME (SETUP) ..........ccviiivnnn... 22-23
VOLUME FADER (MANUAL) .............. 10- 11
<W>

WRITE (EXCLUSIVE EDIT) ..................... 47
WRITE (SETUP EDIT) ... .. ... it 30




~ MIDI Implementation Chart

MIDI Mixer

Date ; Oct. 1990
Model : MiM-16 Version: 1.0
Function _Transmitted Received Remarks
Basic : Default 1-16 i-16 Memorized
Channel  : Changed 1-16 1-16
: Default X
Mode : Message ONNI ONOFF, POLY, MONO %
:Altered * kX K X kK k k k%
Note 0-127 X
Number :True Voice X EE R E ARk
. : Note ON Ot X
Velodity | Note OFF O X
After 1 Key's o* X
Touch :Ch's O X
Pitch Bend @ X
1 O x Modulation
2 O % Breath Control
4 O X Foot Control
Control 5 @ X Portament Time
Change 6 O X Data Entry
7 O x Volume
8 O X Balance Control
10 @] X Panpot
11 O X Expression
64 O X Hold 1
100,101 O X RPN LSB, MSB
Others o* X
Program O O
Change : True No. T E ok ko kKR 0-127
Exclusive O O
: Song Pos o* X
‘(.;:ystem : Song Sel o= X
ommon .y .o O* %
System : Clock o X
Real Time :Commands O* X
: Local ON/OFF O X
Aux 1 All Notes OFF O X
Messages :Active Sense O X
: Reset X X
Notes O* = Echoonly

Mode 1 : OMNION, POLY
" Mode 3: OMNI OFF, POLY

Mode 2: OMNI ON, MONO

Mode 4 : OMNI OFF, MONO

x O
z <




MM-16 SPECIFICATIONS

FADER CONTROLS

16 + 1 (MASTER VOLUME)

MANUAL MODE

VOLUME

VELOCITY OFFSET
VELOCITY ABSOLUTE
CHANNEL CONTROL
KEY BALANCE

. EXCLUSIVE FADER (16 PATCHES: 4 USER + 12 PRESET)

EXCLUSIVE EDIT (DATA/NAME)

SETUP MODE

SETUP PATCH : 64 PATCHES
SETUP EDIT : SETUP VOLUME (16 CHANNELS)
SETUP PROGRAM CHANGE (16 CHANNEL)
CHANNEL CONVERT
(AVAILABLE FOR EACH OF 16 CHANNELS)
FADER ON/OFF
SETUP NAME

SYSTEM MODE

SYSTEM CHANNEL (OFF/1~16)

SETUP LINK

SEPARATE MENU --- OFF
CAHNNEL
ODD/EVEN
KEY SPLIT
VELOCITY SPLIT
REAL TIME

DATA DUMP (EXCLUSIVE/SETUP/ALL)

OTHERS

PREVIOUS SWITCH

SEND FADER POSITION SWITCH

WRITE SWITCH

10 KEYS (0 ~ 9)

SHIFT SWITCH

VALUE SWITCH {-NO/DELETE, + YES/INSERT)
CURSOR SWITCHES

PANIC SWITCH

MONITOR FUNCTION (MID} INJOUT CHANNEL)

DISPLAY

16 x 2 LCD BACKLIT

JACKS

DC IN, MIDI IN x 2, MIDI OUT x 2, MIDI THRU x 2

DIMENSIONS

328 (W} x 203 (D) x 57 (H)mm

WEIGHT

1.4kg










KAWAI

Kawai Musical Instruments Manufacturing Co., Ltd.

200 Terajima-Cho, Hamamatsu, Japan

Printed in Japan OWB11E-M





